
THE ARGYLL AND BUTE LICENSING BOARD 
 

Tel. (01546) 604128 

Kilmory 
Lochgilphead 

 

 
22 February 2023 

 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 

 
 

LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 
 

A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LICENSING BOARD will be held BY SKYPE on 

TUESDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2023 at 11:00 AM, which you are requested to attend. 

 

 
Yours faithfully 

 

DAVID LOGAN 
 

Clerk to the Board 
 
To: All Members of the Licensing Board 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM LICENSING BOARD MEETING OF 8TH 

NOVEMBER 2022  

 4. APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE  

  (a) 48 Sinclair Street, Helensburgh, G84 8TQ  
 

 

   Summary Sheet attached – Item 4(a) 

 

  (b) Day Today Inveraray, 6A Main Street West, Inveraray, PA32 8TU  
 

 

   Summary Sheet attached – Item 4(b) 

 

  (c) Loch Lomond Shop, Loch Lomond Holiday Park, Inveruglas, Arrochar, 
G83 7DW  
 

 

   Summary Sheet attached – Item 4(c) 

 

  (d) Tayinloan Stores, Tayinloan, PA29 6XG  
 

Public Document Pack



 

   Summary Sheet attached – Item 4(d) 
 

 5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE  

  (a) Easdale Island Community Hall, Easdale Island, by Oban, PA34 4TB  
 

 

   The applicants  wish to vary the licence as follows:- 

 
1) To add off-sales hours Monday to Saturday 11.00am to 10.00pm and 

Sunday 12.30pm to 10.00pm. 

 
Summary Sheet attached – Item 5(a) 

 

  (b) Glenburn Hotel, Glenburn Road, Rothesay, Isle of Bute, PA20 9JP  
 

 

   The applicants wish to vary the licence as follows:- 
 

1)  To change the on-sales terminal hour on all days of the week from 
24.00 to 01.00. 

 
2)  To add an outdoor drinking area to the licence. 
 

Summary Sheet attached – Item 5(b) 
 

  (c) Hunters Quay Holiday Village, Dolphin Leisure Centre & Shop, Hunters 

Quay, Dunoon, PA24 8AD  
 

 

   The applicants wish to vary the licence as follows:- 
 

1)  To amend the wording regarding the times in which children and young 
persons are allowed on the premises. 

 
2)  To amend the hours for sale of alcohol off the premises on Sundays to 
start at 10.00am   

 
Summary Sheet attached – Item 5(c) 

 

  (d) Kirn Variety Store, 2 Marine Parade, Dunoon, PA23 3HE  
 

 

   The applicant wishes to vary the licence as follows:- 
 

1) Change to the layout plan resulting in an increase to the capacity figure of 
23.94 square metres. 
 

Summary Sheet attached – Item 5(d) 

 

  (e) Struan Bar, Mount Stuart Road, Rothesay, Isle of Bute, PA20 9DY  
 

 

   The applicant wishes to vary the licence as follows:- 

 
1)  To vary the children and young person's conditions to allow children on 



the premises until 10pm, unless they are attending a private/pre booked 
function when they may remain for the duration. 

 
Summary Sheet attached – Item 5(e) 

 

  (f) The Goil Inn, Lochgoilhead, PA24 8AD  
 

 

   The applicant wishes to vary the licence as follows:- 
 

1)  To amend the hours for the sale of alcohol on Sundays to start at 
11.00am. 

2)  To remove Specific Condition 1 re. the pool table and Sky Sports in its 
entirety. 
3)  To amend the activities permitted on the premises during and out with 

core hours. 
4)  To amend the wording at the Children and Young Persons conditions. 

 
Summary Sheet attached – Item 5(f) 
 

 6. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

(CONTINUED FROM A PREVIOUS MEETING)  

  (a) Slanj, Station Road, Tarbet, G83 7DA  
 

 

   The licence holder wishes to vary the licence as follows:- 
 

1)  To amend the off sales start time from 11am to 10am. 
2)  To amend the wording at Question 5(f). 
3)  To amend the layout plan to show addition of an adjacent adapted 

container to form a standalone grocery shop with off-sales facility. 
 

Summary Sheet attached – Item 6(a) 
 

 7. REVIEW OF PERSONAL LICENCES  

  (a) Revocation of Personal Licences where licence holders have not 
undertaken the refresher training.  
 

 

   A list of personal licences to be revoked is attached. 
 

  (b) Revocation of Personal Licences where licence holders have not applied 
to renew their licence.  
 

 

   A list of personal licences to be revoked is attached. 
 

 8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

  (a) Payment of Annual Licensing Fees  
 

 

   
A list of premises who have not yet paid their 2022 Annual Fee is attached. 
 

 



  (b) Dates of Licensing Board Meetings 2023  
 

 

   The dates for the September and November Licensing Board Meetings 

have been confirmed as 7th September and 14th November 2023. 
 

 9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

  The next meeting of the Licensing Board will be held on 25 th April 2023 at 11.00am. 
 
 

 
Argyll and Bute Licensing Board 

 
 Councillor Jan Brown Councillor Audrey Forrest

 Councillor Kieron Green (Chair) Councillor Amanda Hampsey
 Councillor Graham Hardie Councillor Fiona Howard

 Councillor Mark Irvine (Vice-Chair) Councillor Paul Donald Kennedy
 Councillor Luna Martin Councillor Liz McCabe 
 Shona Barton 

 
 Contact: Margaret MacLean Tel: 01546 604128 



  ITEM 4(a) 

 

Argyll and Bute Licensing Board 

28th February 2023 

APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

 
NAME OF PREMISES: 48 Sinclair Street, Helensburgh, G84 8TQ 

APPLICANT:    Peckham’s Investments Limited, 34 Bogmoor Place, Glasgow, G51 4TQ 

AGENT:    Brunton Miller, 22 Herbert Street, Glasgow, G20 6NB 

 

DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES: 

The premises form former Council offices located in the centre of Helensburgh and comprise 

restaurant and bar facilities together with private dining areas and function space. The area is 

primarily commercial in character. 

 LICENSED HOURS APPLIED FOR 

 ON SALES OFF SALES 

Monday 1100 to 24.00 10.00 to 22.00 

Tuesday                     11.00 to 24.00                     10.00 to 22.00 

Wednesday                     11.00 to 24.00                     10.00 to 22.00 

Thursday                     11.00 to 24.00                      10.00 to 22.00 

Friday                     11.00
[...]
EN
6.067 SQ.M

% FLOOR AREA FOR ALCOHOL
1.99/38.4 X100 =5.18%

RETAIL FLOOR AREA = 38.40 SQ.M

5.89

6.
52

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  ITEM 5(a)       

 

          Argyll and Bute Licensing Board 

28th February 2023 

VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

 

NAME OF PREMISES: Easdale Island Community Hall, Easdale Island, by Oban, PA34 4TB 

APPLICANT: Eilean Eisdeal, Address as above. 

AGENT: N/A 

 

DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES: 

Self-contained Community Hall refurbished in 2003 situated on the edge of the village in its own 

grounds, providing entertainment for the villagers and visitors linked to these events namely - hall 

theatre and drumming workshops, community events (to include weddings, birthday parties, 

christening, silver and golden wedding and other family celebrations) film shows, dance including 

live bands and discos.   

 EXISTING CORE HOURS PROPOSED CORE HOURS 

 ON SALES OFF SALES ON SALES OFF SALES 

Monday 11.00 to 23.00 N/A 11.00 to 23.00 11.00 to 22.00 

Tuesday 11.00 to 23.00 N/A 11.00 to 23.00 11.00 to 22.00 

Wednesday 11.00 to 23.00 N/A 11.00 to 23.00 11.00 to 22.00 

Thursday 11.00 to 23.00 N/A 11.00 to 23.00 11.00 to 22.00 

Friday 11.00 to 01.00 N/A 11.00 to 01.00 11.00 to 22.00 

Saturday 11.00 to 01.00 N/A 11.00 to 01.00 11.00 to 22.00 

Sunday 12.30 to 24.00 N/A 12.30 to 24.00 12.30 to 22.00 

 

DETAILS OF VARIATIONS SOUGHT:- 

The applicants wish to vary the licence as follows:- 

1) To add off-sales hours Monday to Saturday 11.00am to 10.00pm and Sunday 12.30pm to 

10.00pm. 

Page 29 Agenda Item 5a



  ITEM 5(a)       

 

CURRENT ACTIVITIES: Conference facilities; Restaurant; Celebrations; Funerals; Club or other group 

meetings; Live music; Recorded music; Dance; Theatre; Films and indoor/outdoor sports. 

 

LSO: These premises are a community hall which has been licensed for on sales of alcohol only since 

2009.  This application is to add off sales of alcohol as follows: 

Operating Plan 


[...]
licence as follows:- 

 

1)  To amend the wording regarding the times in which children and young persons are allowed on 

the premises. 

2)  To amend the hours for sale of alcohol off the premises on Sundays to start at 10.00am   

 

CURRENT ACTIVITIES: Conference facilities; Restaurant; Bar meals; Celebrations; Funerals; Club or 

other group meetings; Live music; Recorded music; Dance; Theatre; Gaming; Indoor/outdoor sports; 

Televised sports; Outdoor drinking. 

 

CURRENT CHILDREN AND YOUNG PERSONS CONDITIONS:- 

TERMS – Children of any age are allowed entry to the Leisure Centre and the shop during normal 

opening hours. Entry to the centre is by photo ID pass or accompanied by adult. No person under 18 

is permitted in the main bar area. Enforcement of the under 18 rule is strictl y monitored. Persons 

looking under 21 years of age will not be served either on or off sales unless full ID is produced. 

Incident book kept to record refusals. Clear signs detailing C & YP policy are exhibited.  Baby 

changing facilities are available in both main toilets and communal changing room in centre. From 

noon to 9pm a full menu is available including a children's menu. 

AGES – All ages in the centre and shop but no under 18's in the main bar area.  

TIMES – 9am to 5pm in winter and 9am to 1am in summer all ages as long as have photo ID pass or 

accompanied by adult (But not in bar area). 

PARTS – Under 16 years old are allowed entry to Dolphin Centre from 9am during all opening hours 

but not in the swimming pool after 9pm. 16 - 18's the same but can be in swimming pool after 9pm. 

But none allowed in the main bar area at any time. 

 

Page 34



  ITEM 5(c)       

 

PROPOSED CHILDREN AND YOUNG PERSONS CONDITIONS:- 

TERMS – Children and young persons are allowed entry to the Leisure Centre and the shop during 

normal opening hours. Entry to the centre is by photo ID pass or accompanied by adult. Persons 

looking under 21 years of age will not be se
[...]
 Street, The Lace Market, Nottingham, NG1 1LS 

 

DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES: 

The premises are a hotel with 5 letting bedrooms. 

 EXISTING CORE HOURS PROPOSED CORE HOURS 

 ON SALES OFF SALES ON SALES OFF SALES 

Monday 11.00 to 24.00 N/A 11.00 to 24.00 N/A 

Tuesday 11.00 to 24.00 N/A 11.00 to 24.00 N/A 

Wednesday 11.00 to 24.00 N/A 11.00 to 24.00 N/A 

Thursday 11.00 to 24.00 N/A 11.00 to 24.00 N/A 

Friday 11.00 to 01.00 N/A 11.00 to 01.00 N/A 

Saturday 11.00 to 01.00 N/A 11.00 to 01.00 N/A 

Sunday 12.00 to 24.00 N/A 11.00 to 24.00 N/A 

 

DETAILS OF VARIATIONS SOUGHT:- 

The applicant wishes to vary the licence as follows:- 

1)  To amend the hours for the sale of alcohol on Sundays to start at 11.00am. 

2)  To remove Specific Condition 1 re. the pool table and Sky Sports in its entirety. 

3)  To amend the activities permitted on the premises during and outwith core hours.  

4)  To amend the wording at the Children and Young Persons conditions.  

 

CURRENT ACTIVITIES: Accommodation; Restaurant; Bar meals; Celebrations; Funerals; Club or other 

group meetings; Live music; Recorded music and outdoor drinking facilities. 

Page 47 Agenda Item 5f



  ITEM 5(f)       

 

 

The applicants would wish to also add gaming, dance facilities and films during and out with core 

hours. Also to add televised sport during and out with core hours for national and international 

sporting events. Indoor/outdoor sports to be added during core hours 

 

TO REMOVE SPECIFIC CONDITION 1: This condition reads:- The pool table is not to be in use whilst 

children/young persons are in the premises for the purpose of consuming a meal. Sky Sports is not 

to be on the television whilst children/young persons are in the premises for the purpose of 

consuming a meal. 

 

CURRENT CHILDREN AND YOUNG PERSONS CONDITIONS:- 

TERMS – Children /young persons allowed entry to all areas when accompanied by an adult until 

7.00pm for snacks and refreshments. Children/young persons 
[...]
Wednesday 11.00 to 24.00 11.00 to 22.00 11.00 to 24.00 10.00 to 22.00 

Thursday 11.00 to 24.00 11.00 to 22.00 11.00 to 24.00 10.00 to 22.00 

Friday 11.00 to 01.00 11.00 to 22.00 11.00 to 01.00 10.00 to 22.00 

Saturday 11.00 to 01.00 11.00 to 22.00 11.00 to 01.00 10.00 to 22.00 

Sunday 11.00 to 24.00 11.00 to 22.00 11.00 to 24.00 10.00 to 22.00 

 

DETAILS OF VARIATIONS SOUGHT:- 

The licence holder wishes to vary the licence as follows:- 

 

1)    To amend the off sales start time from 11am to 10am. 

2)    To amend the wording at Question 5(f). 

3)  To amend the layout plan to show addition of an adjacent adapted container to form a 

standalone grocery shop with off-sales facility. 

 

Page 51 Agenda Item 6a



  ITEM 6(a)        

 

CURRENT WORDING AT QUESTION 5(F) OTHER ACTIVITIES:-  

Takeaways and delivery of alcohol together with food to customers.  

 

PROPOSED WORDING AT QUESTION 5(F) OTHER ACTIVITIES:- 

Takeaways and delivery of alcohol together with food to customers.  

 

Addition of an adjacent standalone grocery shop with off-sales facility, as per updated layout plan. 

Shop will open 7am till 10pm daily and serve alcohol from 10am till 10pm. 

 

LSO:  The Slanj is a well-established restaurant in the area of Tarbet/Arrochar. 

This is an application to add a grocery shop, with off sales, within the premises grounds. The shop 

which consists of a converted container has been in operation for the past year, utilising occasional 

licences whilst awaiting planning permission for a more permanent solution. Planning permi ssion 

has now been granted, hence the application for the variation. 

Operating Plan 

Question 3 Core off Sales times 

Current; 11:00 till 22:00 seven days 

Proposed; 10:00 till 22:00 seven days (In line with national restrictions)  

Question 5(f) any other activities. 

Current; Delivery of alcohol together with food to customers. 

Proposed; Delivery of alcohol together with food to customers. 

Addition of an adja
[...]
 Pend



	4b Day Today Inveraray, 6A Main Street West, Inveraray, PA32 8TU
	Day Today Inveraray - Layout Plan

	4c Loch Lomond Shop, Loch Lomond Holiday Park, Inveruglas, Arrochar, G83 7DW
	Loch Lomond Shop - Layout Plan
	Loch Lomond Shop - Site Plan

	4d Tayinloan Stores, Tayinloan, PA29 6XG
	Tayinloan Stores - Layout Plan

	5a Easdale Island Community Hall, Easdale Island, by Oban, PA34 4TB
	5b Glenburn Hotel, Glenburn Road, Rothesay, Isle of Bute, PA20 9JP
	5c Hunters Quay Holiday Village, Dolphin Leisure Centre & Shop, Hunters Quay, Dunoon, PA24 8AD
	LSO Report - Hunters Quay Holiday Village

	5d Kirn Variety Store, 2 Marine Parade, Dunoon, PA23 3HE
	Kirn Variety Store - Layout Plan
	GB GA L (--) P001 [Proposed Ground Floor Plan (Detail)]
	Viewport-433
	Viewport-434
	Viewport-435
	Viewport-436
	Viewport-437



	5e Struan Bar, Mount Stuart Road, Rothesay, Isle of Bute, PA20 9DY
	5f The Goil Inn, Lochgoilhead, PA24 8AD
	6a Slanj, Station Road, Tarbet, G83 7DA
	Slanj - Amended Layout Plan

	7a Revocation of Personal Licences where licence holders have not undertaken the refresher training.
	7b Revocation of Personal Licences where licence holders have not applied to renew their licence.
	8a Payment of Annual Licensing Fees



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LICENSING BOARD held in the BY SKYPE  
on TUESDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2023  

 
 

Present: Kieron Green (Chair)                         Paul Donald Kennedy 
 Audrey Forrest 

Graham Hardie 

Jan Brown 

Liz McCabe 
Luna Martin 

 
Attending: 

  
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES  

 

 Apologies were intimated from Fiona Howard, Amanda Hampton and Mark Irvine. 
 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 Audrey Forrest declared a personal interest in Agenda item 5(d) (Application for a Major 
Variation of a Premises Licence- Kirn Variety Store, 2 Marine Parade, Dunoon, PA23 

3HE) 
 

 
 3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM LICENSING BOARD MEETING OF 8TH 

NOVEMBER 2022  

 

 The minutes from the meeting on 8th November 2022 were submitted and approved. 
 

Susan Mair, Depute Clerk advised that the Application for a Major Variation in respect of 
Bowmore Distillery had been withdrawn. 

 

 
 4. APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE  

 

 

 (a) 48 Sinclair Street, Helensburgh, G84 8TQ  

  Archie McIver, Solicitor, Glasgow appeared on behalf of the applicant and 

explained that a provisional licence in respect of these premises had been 
granted previously but the licence had lapsed due to some difficulties and 

covid. Mr McIver advised that the restaurant and bar, which included a 
function suite offered Italian food and had created 23 jobs. 
 

Raymond Park, Licensing Standards Officer advised that the premises 
had been running successfully on occasional licences and he had no 

issues with the application. Mr Park referred to the external area and said 
that was in the consultation process at present. 
 

Jan Brown enquired about the function suite and if the applicant had any 
plans for this. Mr McIver advised that it would be rented out but, to date, 

no functions had taken place. There were 3 or 4 pre-booked events in the 
pipeline and stressed that they would only be small events. Jan Brown 



wondered what security would be in place and Mr McIver advised that the 
premises would be monitored, if and when required.  

 
Paul Kennedy referred to the external area. Mr McIver said that it was not 

a large area but permission had still to be received from the Council’s 
Roads Services. Paul Kennedy asked Mr McIver if events would take 
place on a regular basis to which he replied no, it would be as and when 

required, depending on demand. 
 

The Chair moved to grant the application as applied for. 
 
With no-one else being otherwise minded, this became the decision of the 

Board. 
 

 (b) Day Today Inveraray, 6A Main Street West, Inveraray, PA32 8TU  

  Iqbal Mohammed appeared and advised that the premises were a small 

convenience store and staff had received the relevant training. 
 

Eric Dearie, Licensing Standards Officer stated that the premises were 
formerly RS McColls and they had been running successfully on 
occasional licences. He had no issues with the application. 

 
The Chair moved to grant the application as applied for. 
 

With no-one else being otherwise minded, this became the decision of the 
Board. 

 

 (c) Loch Lomond Shop, Loch Lomond Holiday Park, Inveruglas, 
Arrochar, G83 7DW  

  Audrey Jenner, Solicitor, Glasgow appeared on behalf of the applicant. 

Terry Norton, Retail Director and Andy Rae on behalf of Loch Lomond 
Holiday Park also attended. Ms Jenner explained that the holiday park 
had a recent change of ownership and, having reviewed the business 

plan, the new owners wished to add an off-sales facility to the existing 
shop, offering a small range of premium alcohol. 

 
Raymond Park, Licensing Standards Officer advised that this was a 
modest application with the percentage of retail space given over to the 

display of alcohol approximately 3.5%. He had no issues with the 
application. 

 
Jan Brown enquired about public access and whether this was through 
the reception area only. Andy Rae advised that was correct. 

 
Paul Kennedy asked if the premises was purely for off-sales and Ms 

Jenner replied that it was. 
 
The Chair moved to grant the application as applied for. 

 
With no-one else being minded, this became the decision of the Board. 

 



 (d) Tayinloan Stores, Tayinloan, PA29 6XG  

  The applicant, Harvey Ferguson appeared and advised that he had taken 
over the premises and had invested a large amount of money into the 

business. Mr Ferguson stated that there was both local and tourist 
demand for this and it brought employment to the area. 

 
Eric Dearie, Licensing Standards Officer advised that the premises had 
been a store previously which closed in 2018 and he had no issues with 

the application. 
 

The Chair enquired about the outstanding section 50 Certificates. Susan 
Mair, Depute Clerk advised that they had all now been received.  
 

Audrey Forrest referred to the two areas on the ground floor and asked 
where the sales point would be located and if the fridge could be seen 

from that point. Mr Ferguson said that shelving had been put up and this 
enabled the fridge to be clearly visible from the sales point. 
 

The Chair moved to grant the application as applied for. 
 

With no-one else being otherwise minded, this became the decision of the 
Board. 
 

 5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE  
 

 (a) Easdale Island Community Hall, Easdale Island, by Oban, PA34 4TB  

  Samantha Payn appeared on behalf of the applicant and spoke to the 

terms of the application which sought to: add off-sales hours Monday to 
Saturday, 11.00am to 10.00pm and Sunday 12.30pm to 10.00pm. Ms 

Payn advised that the application was to provide an off-sales facility for 
locals and tourists and also to assist with stock management, rather than 
waste left over alcohol, enabling it to be sold. The premises would not be 

open for the full hours being applied for, rather only when alcohol was 
requested and there was stock left over. 

 
Eric Dearie, Licensing Standards Officer stated that he had no issues with 
the application. 

 
The Chair asked if there should be a condition on the licence in relation to 

the restriction of the operation of the off-sales hours. Mr Dearie advised 
that this could be added to the operating plan for clarification but there 
was no requirement for it. 

 
Paul Kennedy asked how the premises planned to sell alcohol to locals if 

they did not open on the specified times. Ms Payn explained that they 
would advertise it or make an announcement to the local community on 
an ad-hoc basis. She added that they may not require up until 10.00pm,  

and could restrict the terminal hour. 
 

Jan Brown asked if the premises only opened when there was a function 
being held. Ms Payn replied yes and to allow off-sales. Jan Brown 



wondered, if selling the surplus stock was successful, would the applicant 
open the premises as an off-sales. Ms Payne replied no. 

 
Graham Hardie suggested that, as this was not a full- time venture, 

perhaps the terminal hour should be restricted to 5.00pm or 6.00pm. 
 
The Chair considered this would not be necessary as volunteers are 

restricted so it would be unhelpful closing earlier.  
 

Having considered the foregoing, the Chair moved to grant the application 
as applied for. 
 

With no-one else being otherwise minded, this became the decision of the 
Board. 

 

 (b) Glenburn Hotel, Glenburn Road, Rothesay, Isle of Bute, PA20 9JP  

  Robbie Cameron appeared on behalf of the applicant and spoke to the 
terms of the application which sought to: change the on-sales terminal 

hour on all days of the week from 12 Midnight to 1.00am and add an 
outdoor drinking area. Mr Cameron advised that the previous company 
went into administration and Bespoke Hotels had bought over the 

premises. He added that they had facilities for outdoor functions and the 
later terminal hour each evening would benefit tourists coming to the 
island. 

 
Raymond Park, Licensing Standards Officer had no issues with the 

application and suggested the usual terminal hours of 10.00pm for adults 
and 8.00pm for children and young persons for the external area. 
 

The Chair asked if a noise management plan would be required. Mr 
Cameron advised that the ballroom was at the rear of the premises and  

there had not been any issues previously. 
 
Raymond Park advised that if there were any noise issues then 

Environmental Services could implement a noise management plan. 
 

The Chair moved to grant the application as applied for. 
 
With no-one else being otherwise minded, this became the decision of the 

Board. 
 

 (c) Hunters Quay Holiday Village, Dolphin Leisure Centre & Shop, 

Hunters Quay, Dunoon, PA24 8AD  

  Audrey Jenner, Solicitor, Glasgow  appeared on behalf of the applicant 
together with Terry Norton, Retail Director and Andy Rae. Ms Jenner 

referred to the application which sought to: amend the wording regarding 
the times in which children and young persons are allowed on the 
premises and amend the hours for sale of alcohol off the premises on 

Sundays to start at 10.00am. She explained that the holiday park had 
recently changed owners and having reviewed the current operating plan 

wanted to update it to suit their business. The owners wanted to make it 



more family friendly and the 10.00am Sunday opening was to bring it in 
line with rest of the week. 

 
Raymond Park, Licensing Standards Officer stated that he had no issues 

with the application. 
 
The Chair enquired about the access for children and asked if they would 

only be permitted when consuming a meal. Ms Jenner advised that they 
would also be allowed access for entertainment as well. 

 
The Chair moved to grant the application as applied for. 
 

With no-one else being otherwise minded, this became the decision of the 
Board. 

 

 (d) Kirn Variety Store, 2 Marine Parade, Dunoon, PA23 3HE  

  Audrey Forrest leaves the meeting. 
 

Robert Jordan appeared together with the applicant, Jeyerajah 
Palaniandy. Mr Jordan referred to the application which sought a change 
to the layout plan resulting in an increase to the capacity. Mr Jordan said 

that they wanted to sell a wider selection of alcohol due to demand with 
alcohol free and low alcohol products also available. He added that the 
percentage of retail space given over to the display of alcohol would 

increase from 3.6% to 6.9%. 
 

Paul Kennedy asked if there was a limit for the retail alcohol space. 
Raymond Park, Licensing Standards Officer advised that there was not as 
the premises was a convenience store and therefore the alcohol was 

ancillary to the food products. 
 

The Chair asked Mr Jordan if all alcohol display units were clearly visible 
and he replied they were and that CCTV was in place. 
 

The Chair moved to grant the application as applied for. 
 

With no-one else being otherwise minded, this became the decision of the 
Board. 
 

Audrey Forrest returned to the meeting. 
 

 (e) Struan Bar, Mount Stuart Road, Rothesay, Isle of Bute, PA20 9DY  

  Paula Stacey, premises manager, appeared and referred to the 

application which sought to amend the children and young persons’ 
conditions to allow children on the premises until 10.00pm, unless they 

are attending a private/pre booked function when they may remain for the 
duration of that event. Ms Stacey advised that, at present, only young 
persons were permitted within the premises and she wanted to create a 

family friendly establishment. There was a popular walking route which 
passed the premises and she thought it would be suitable for families to 

come in and have a drink then continue on their walk. 



 
Raymond Park, Licensing Standards Officer advised that the new owners 

had refurbished the premises and wanted to it be more family friendly. He 
advised that there was no kitchen but catering could be brought in or even 

takeaways. 
 
Jan Brown asked what times would children be permitted. Ms Stacey said 

until 8.00pm unless there was a function when it could be until 10.00pm. 
 

Mr Park clarified that at present, 16–17 year olds were permitted on the 
premises within the core hours but the application sought to allow children 
up until 10.00pm if attending a function. 

 
Jan Brown expressed concerns regarding children being allowed in the 

premises and asked if there would be snacks provided. Ms Stacey replied 
yes but would be more than happy to use outside caterers or families 
could take in their own food. Jan Brown asked if there was a separate 

area for the children and Ms Stacey replied no. 
 

Paul Kennedy mentioned that the premises used to be a drinking man’s 
pub in the past and wondered whether the previous clientele still 
frequented the premises. Ms Stacey said there were still a few regulars 

but it was now a more younger clientele. Paul Kennedy did not have a 
problem with children present until 10.00pm if there was a function being 

held but he had concerns about no food being available. Ms Stacey said 
she did not have the facilities for this at present. 
 

Luna Martin enquired about dance facilities and Ms Stacey said that there 
was a jukebox which was always on a low volume and that no drinks were 

permitted on the dance floor. Luna Martin was concerned about televised 
sport which could lead to rowdy behaviour. Ms Stacey stated she would 
ensure that all patrons would be on their best behaviour and as it was a 

small bar it did not attract unruly clientele. 
 

Mr Park suggested a compromise whereby children would be permitted 
until 8.00pm apart from when a function was being held, when they could 
remain for the duration of the function. 

 
The Chair asked if food would be provided at a pre booked function and 

Ms Stacey replied not by her but by the person who booked the function. 
 
Graham Hardie, Liz McCabe and Jan Brown all stated they were happy 

with the suggestion from Mr Park. 
 

Paul Kennedy expressed his concerns regarding children being present 
when events, such as the old firm football matches were being shown. 
 

The Chair asked Mr Park if conditions could be included on the licence 
relating to children being allowed when food was available. Mr Park 

replied yes but it was up to the Board to decide what conditions would be 
acceptable to both them and the applicant. 
 



Graham Hardie suggested children be allowed until 8.00pm but not 
permitted when a football match was on. 

 
The Chair wondered how it would work as there would be different kinds 

of sports being shown and asked if a condition could be included for 
children to be seated when eating food. Mr Park advised that, within 
reason, this would be acceptable. 

 
Ms Stacey said that being a parent herself, she would ensure the 

premises were well run where families could come and enjoy a quiet 
drink. She never had any problems when football matches were shown 
and added that the dance floor was only used for live music which usually 

started around 8.00pm. 
 

The Chair asked Ms Stacey if she would be happy for a condition to be 
added whereby children would only be permitted when consuming food 
until 8.00pm. She stated that this would defeat the purpose of the 

premises being family friendly as families did not always want food, only 
to call in for a drink when passing. 

 
After further deliberation, the Chair moved to grant the application with a 
terminal hour of 6.00pm for children unless they were attending a 

private/pre booked function, where food would be available, and they 
could remain for the duration of that function. 

 
With no-one else being otherwise minded, this became the decision of the 
Board. 

 

 (f) The Goil Inn, Lochgoilhead, PA24 8AD  

  Audrey Jenner, Solicitor, Glasgow appeared on behalf of the applicant. 
Terry Norton, Retail Director and Andy Rae also attended. Ms Jenner 

referred to the application which sought to: amend the hours for the sale 
of alcohol on Sundays to start at 11.00am; remove specific condition 1 
regarding the pool table and Sky Sports in its entirety; amend the activities 

permitted on the premises during and outwith core hours and amend the 
wording at the children and young persons’ conditions. Ms Jenner said 

that the applicant had taken over the premises last year and found the 
conditions too restrictive as it was now a more family focused holiday 
venue. 

 
Raymond Park, Licensing Standards Officer said that it was a long 

established premises which had been changed to a family friendly setting 
with the removal of the pool table and the restaurant now in the lounge 
area. He confirmed he had no issues with the application. 

 
Jan Brown referred to the activities and in particular, gaming machines 

and asked if children would be allowed access to these. Andy Rae replied 
no as these were Category C machines so children were not permitted to 
use them. 

 
The Chair moved to grant the application as applied for. 



With no-one else being otherwise minded, this became the decision of the 
Board. 

 
 6. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

(CONTINUED FROM A PREVIOUS MEETING)  
 

 (a) Slanj, Station Road, Tarbet, G83 7DA  

  Tom Ireland appeared on behalf of the applicant and referred to the 

application which sought to: amend the off sales opening time from 
11.00am to 10.00am; amend the wording at Question 5(f) and amend the 
layout plan to show the addition of an adjacent adapted container to form 

a standalone grocery shop with off-sales facility. Mr Ireland said that the 
applicant had been working closely with building standards and the 

majority of the work had been completed. He asked if the Board would 
grant the application subject to the Section 50 certificate being submitted. 
 

Raymond Park, Licensing Standards Officer had contacted the building 
standards officer who advised that the works were almost finished and 

potentially, a section 50 certificate would be issued in 3 to 4 weeks. Mr 
Park said that if the Board was minded, they could grant the application 
pending receipt of the certificate. 

 
Paul Kennedy asked what would happen if the certificate was not issued. 

Mr Ireland stated that it was just a case of signing it off as there were no 
major issues. 
 

Susan Mair, Depute Clerk advised that if the Board granted the 
application then the variation would not be issued until the section 50 
certificate was received. 

 
The Chair moved to grant the application as applied for, pending receipt of 

the section 50 certificate. 
 
With no-one else being otherwise minded, this became the decision of the 

Board. 
. 

 7. REVIEW OF PERSONAL LICENCES  
 

 (a) Revocation of Personal Licences where licence holders have not 

undertaken the refresher training.  

  The list of personal licence holders (Appendix 1) who had not undertaken 
the required refresher training within the prescribed timescale was noted 
and the Board agreed to revoke their personal licences. 

 

 (b) Revocation of Personal Licences where licence holders have not 
applied to renew their licence.  

  The list of personal licence holders (Appendix 2) who had not submitted 

an application to renew their licence was noted and the Board agreed to 
revoke their licences. 



 8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 

 

 (a) Payment of Annual Licensing Fees  

  Susan Mair, Depute Clerk referred to the list of premises who have not yet 

paid their annual licensing fee. The normal practice would be to issue a 
final letter giving a further period for payment of 14 days and, if payment 
had not been made within that period, a review of the premises licence 

would take place at the April Board meeting.  
 

The Chair moved that a final letter be issued with the 14 day notice period 
for payment and that a review hearing be held at the April Board meeting 
in respect of any premises where the annual fee remained outstanding. 

 
With no-one else being otherwise minded, this became the decision of the 

Board. 
 

 (b) Dates of Licensing Board Meetings 2023  

  The dates of the Licensing Board meetings for September and November 

were noted and agreed. 
 

 9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 

 The next meeting of the Licensing Board will be held by Skype on Tuesday 25th April 

2023 at 11.00am. 
 

 


